

CASE REPORT

700 S. Park Avenue

CASE#

2019-00169893

						Htusville	1 L 3	Erdo						
	REPOR	RTED DATE/TIM	F O	CCURRED INCIDE	NT TYPE									
느	REPORTED DATE/TIME OCCURRED INCIDENT TYPE 05/11/2019 12:13 Drowning													
EN	OCCURRED FROM DATE/TIME OCCURRED THRU DATE/TIME LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE													
EVENT	05/11/2019 12:10 05/11/2019 12:13 3582 TWELVE OAKS CIR Merritt Island FL									-				
	1	STATUTE/DESC	RIPTION									COUNTS	ATTEMPT/COMMIT	
		D IN TO TEX DED O	ALL TION									5001110	Zer i Elvir 1700iviller	
												1		
												1		
SE														
ž														
OFFENSES														
ō														
_	IACKE	TIELID IECT TVI	00	1	NAME / ACT EIDET	MIDDLE SLIEELY					DDIM	IADV DUONE		
01	Jacket/subject type NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX) Juvenile Victim FOWLER, RILEY JORDAN									(32	PRIMARY PHONE (321)693-0072 Mobile			
			ITY, STATE, ZIP)		TOWLER,	INIEET OOK	AI1					Mobile PHONE #2		
				IR Merritt I	sland FI									
_	3582 TWELVE OAKS CIR Merritt I				RACE HEIGHT or RANGE WEIGHT or RANGE						EYES		HAIR	
ည	03/	01/2016	3	Male	White			3'5 3'5	60	60	Blue		Blonde	
BJE		MBER/STATE		1 Maio	SSN							1 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -		
SUBJECT						:: · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
7.50.E.	EMPLO	OYER NAME AND	DADDRESS			SC	CARS, N	MARKS OR TATTOOS						
	N	o Info Av												
			20.50											
02	JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE				NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX)						(32	PRIMARY PHONE (321)693-0072 Mobile		
	Adult Witness FOWLER, AMBER LYN								Mobile PHONE #2					
	1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1											NE #2		
	3582 TWELVE OAKS CIR MERRITT ISLAND, FL 32953 DOB AGE OF AGE RANGE SEX RACE						HEIGHT or RANGE WEIGHT or RANGE			EYES		HAIR		
ြ		15/1983	35	Female	. Acceptance			5'6. 5'6.		150	Brow	/n	Brown	
SUBJECT		MBER/STATE		1 ciliale	SSN		ALIAS	(LAST, FIRST, MIDDL		100	1 2.00			
SUI														
	EMPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS SCARS, MARKS OR TATTOOS													
	Detect Collect Collect Collection and American Collection (Collection Collection Collect													
	No Info Available													
						/ 								
SW	/ear/a	ffirm the abo	ove and attach	red statemen	ts are true and		Swo	rn to and subser	ibed be	fore me the	undersi	igned aut	hority. Notary/Law	
con	I swear/affirm the above and attached statements are true and correct. Patrol - East						En fo	rcement Officer				. 	sonally Known	
11.0	WRITTEN BY DATE							RIZED BY					DATE	
l		Trevor	4388			05/12/2019	Sı	mith, Latricia					05/15/2019	
APPROVED BY DATE Smith. Latricia 05/12/2019						Document Flo	4	aiaally Ci						



CASE REPORT

CASE#

700 S. Park Avenue Titusville FL 32780

2019-00169893

				ADDITION	AL SU	BJE	CTS						
03	Adult Involved Person FOWLER, JASON WADE ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP)								(321) Mobile	PRIMARY PHONE (321)223-3362 Mobile PHONE #2			
SUBJECT	3582 TWELVE OAKS CIR MERRITT ISLAND, FL 32953 OB AGE OF AGE RANGE ISEX IRACE HEIGHT OF RANGE IWEIGHT OF RANGE ISEX IMAIR												
	08/05/1981 DL NUMBER/STATE	37	Male	White Issn	Tarrac	5'11	5'11	220	220	Blue	Brown		
SU		ALIAS (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)											
	EMPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS Employer (321)730-4028 Spacex 1 ROCKET RD Cape Canaveral FL 32920												
04	JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE Juvenile Involved Person FOWLER, REESE ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP)							(321) Mobile	PRIMARY PHONE (321)693-0072 Mobile PHONE #2				
SUBJECT	3582 TWELVE OAKS CIR Merritt Island, FL												
	DOB AGE 0 07/19/2014	r AGE RANGE	Female	RACE White		HEIGHT o	r RANGE 4'	WEIGHT 80	or RANGE 80	Blue	HAIR Blonde		
	DL NUMBER/STATE	,		SSN	ALIAS	(LAST, FI	RST, MIDDL	.E);		*.	•		
	in the control of the	MPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS SCARS, MARKS OR TATTOOS No Info Available											
05	JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX) FOWLER, FARAH ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP)								(321) Mobile	PRIMARY PHONE (321)693-0072 Mobile PHONE #2			
ь	3582 TWELVE OAKS CIR Merritt Island, FL												
SUBJECT	03/10/2013	r AGE RANGE	Female	RACE White		4'6	4'6	90	or RANGE 90	Blue	Blonde		
SUI	DL NUMBER/STATE			SSN	ALIAS	(LAST, FI	RST, MIDDL	.E)					
	EMPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS S No Info Available					MARKS OF	R TATTOOS						
06	JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE Adult Involved Person JACOBS, JEROD DOUGLAS ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP)									Mobî	PRIMARY PHONE (321)305-8431 Mobile PHONE #2		
-le	325 KENZEL CT MERRITT ISLAND, FL 32953												
SUBJECT	DOB AGE 0 08/04/1980	r AGE RANGE	sex Male	RACE White		HEIGHT 6	rRANGE 6'1.	WEIGHT 200	or RANGE	EYES Brown	HAIR Bald		
	DL NUMBER/STATE	ALIAS	ALIAS (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)										
	Spacex 1 ROCKET RD Cape Canaveral FL 32920					MARKS OF	RTATTOOS						
	TTEN BY			Patrol - East		OVED BY					DATE		
16	ewis Trevor 4	388		05/12/20	19 S	mith, I	_atricia	1			05/12/2019		

CASE REPORT

700 S. Park Avenue Titusville FL 32780 CASE#

2019-00169893

NARRATIVE

Section 1: Narrative

On Saturday, May 11, 2019, at approximately 1213 hours, I responded to 3582 Twelve Oaks Circle, Merritt Island, Florida, 32953, in reference to a three (3) year old male that had been found floating in the pool and was unresponsive.

Prior to my arrival Sgt. L. Smith #76, FTO B. Fisher #1607, and Deputy K. Fitzgerald #4513, arrived on scene and immediately started life saving measures such as Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation.

Brevard County Fire Rescue Engine and Rescue 41 arrived on scene and assumed care of the patient, later identified as Mr. Riley Fowler (victim). Mr. Fowler was ultimately transported to by Rescue 41 with life saving measures still being performed. He was later transferred to by air.

I spoke to Mrs. Amber Fowler (complainant), who advised the following in substance.

Mrs. Fowler advised that Riley Fowler and his two sisters, Ms. Reese Fowler (involved), and Ms. Farah Fowler (involved), were all swimming in the pool. Mrs. Fowler stated that Riley can not really swim on his own and therefore has to wear floaties which he had on. Mrs. Fowlers explained that she was mopping the kitchen and living room floors while the kids were outside in the pool but she would check on them frequently and had a good view of them from where she was. Mrs. Fowler stated that she had just checked on the kids before she began to mop a small section of the kitchen and she saw that Riely Fowler had his floaties on and everything seemed fine. Mrs. Fowler said that she turned around for maybe just a minute or two to rinse the mop out when she heard the girls scream "mommy Riley is floating without his floaties."

Mrs. Fowler explained that when she went out to the pool she observed Riley Fowler floating face down on top of the water close to the center of the pool, not moving without his floaties on. Mrs. Fowler advised that she immediately grabbed Riely Fowler out of the pool and started CPR. Mrs. Fowler had get her phone and call 911 and she continued CPR until deputies arrived.

A crime scene log was imitated and maintained until scene was turned back over to the family.

Mrs. Fowler advised that Riley Fowler has no medical conditions that she is aware of. Mrs. Fowler stated she is not sure why Riely Fowler did not have the floaties on. Mrs. Fowler said she has made her husband, Mr. Jason Fowler (involved) aware and he is heading straight to from work. Mrs. Fowler advised that a friend was coming to take care of the girls and then she would be going to the hospital as well. Upon arrival of Mr. Jerod Jacobs (involved), the girls were turned over to his care, Ms. Fowler was transported to the hospital by BCFR District Chief 40.

Due to the nature of the incident Agent E. Kersey #284, of the Major Crimes Unit was notified. Agent Kersey advised that he would be in contact with the family and he was going to have the Crime Scene Unit

Patrol - East

WRITTEN BY	DATE	APPROVED BY	DATE
Lewis Trevor 4388	05/12/2019	Smith, Latricia	05/12/2019

CASE REPORT

700 S. Park Avenue Titusville FL 32780 CASE#

2019-00169893

NARRATIVE (continuation)

respond to process the scene. Crime Scene Technician F. Jancura #4282 arrived on the scene and began to process the scene. CST Jancura was provided with the crime scene log upon the completion of the processing.

Refer to CST Jancura's report for additional information regarding the processing and collecting of the evidence.

Section 2: Crime Scene

The crime scene consisted of the residence located at 3582 Twelve Oaks Circle, Merritt Island, Florida, 32953. Specifically the pool located in the back of the residence.

All processing and evidence collections was completed by CST Jancura.

A crime scene log was maintained throughout the duration of the call and turned over to CST Jancura at the completion of the call.

Section 3: Disposition

This case is active and referred to Agent E. Kersey of the Major Crimes Unit.

Section 4: Enclosures

None

Patrol - East